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Safety Information 

General Safety Information 

MEANING OF ILLUSTRATED SYMBOLS 

Illustrated Symbols 

Various symbols are used in this safety manual in order to use the unit without 
danger of injury and damage of the unit. A list of problems caused by ignoring 
the warnings and improper handling is divided as shown below.Be sure that you 
understand the warnings and cautions in this manual before operating the unit. 

A WARNING! 

�CAUTION! 

If the warning is ignored, there is the danger of a problem that 
may cause a serious accident or even fatality. 

If the caution is ignored, there is the danger of a problem that may 
cause injury/damage to property or the unit itself. 

Meaning of Symbols 

This symbol indicates items that urge the warning (including the caution). 
A detailed warning message is shown adjacent to the symbol. 

This symbol indicates items that are strictly prohibited. 
A detailed message is shown adjacent to the symbol with specific actions not to 
perform. 

This symbol indicates items that should be always performed. 
A detailed message with instructions is shown adjacent to the symbol. 



Safety Symbols 

Warning I 

A& 
Warning, 
general 

Caution I 

Warning, 
high voltage 

6� 
Caution, 
general 

�

£fil 
Caution, 

water only 

Forbidden I 

Caution, 
electrical shock 

Caution, 
fatally poisonous 

Warning, 
high temperature 

Caution, 
scald 

Safety Information 

Warning, 
drive train 

Caution, 
no road heating 

Warning, 
explosive 

Caution, 
no drenching 

�@©® 
Forbidden, 

general 

Requirements 

Requirement, 
general 

Forbidden, 
inflammable 

Requirement, 
connect to 
grounding 
terminal 

Forbidden, 
to disassemble 

Requirement, 
install on a flat 

surface 

2

Forbidden, 
to touch 

Requirement, 
disconnect the 

power plug 

Requirement, 
periodic 

inspection 
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Replacement Parts List 

DKN-400/600 

Part Name . Specification ·Code No.
.

Temperature control (TK 1} 
and Overheat (TK2) Sensor 

LCK-M 1-2000-Y, K single 1160030049

CPU (Planar) board VS4 1020000048

Display board VS4 1020000051

Display/Keypad interface ribbon cable 50mm 1130000009

Main power relay 

Solid State Relay (SSR) 

Power cord assembly 

Main circuit breaker 

Current transformer (CT) 

Circulation motor 

Heater 

Terminal connector 

Door handle assembly 

Door latch 

Window gasket 

Door gasket 

Rubber feet 

Keypad panel sheet 

Shelf 

Shelf brackets 

AHE1254 120V 

TRS5225 

2.0sq 3p plug 

DKN400 15A FB32B-15 

DKN600 20A FB32B-20 

CTL-6-S-H 

IC8422YAMA 115V 10W 

DKN400 SUS pipe heater 1.2KW 

DKN600 SUS pipe heater 1.5KW 

4 PIN 

Type 304 Stainless Steel 

DKN400 Type 304 Stainless Steel 

DKN600 Type 304 Stainless Steel 

Silicone 

DKN400 
Silicone 

DKN600 

VS4 

DKN400 
Type 304 Stainless Steel 

DKN600 

DKN400 
Type 304 Stainless Steel 

DKN600 

43 
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2050000019

2160000035

2130010006

2060000038

2060000039

2170010005

2140000031

DK43S40160

DK63S40290

,_ 
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Yamato PIN 

DKN-100-N 

DKN-0057-N 

DKN-110-N 

DKN-122-N 

DKN-103-N 

DKN-A004-N 

DKN-CORD-N 

DKN-400-002-N 

DKN-600-002-N 

DKN-106-N 

DKN-006-N 

DKN-400-002-N 

DKN-600-002-N 

DKN-115-N 

DKN-013-N 

DKN-400-012-N 

DKN-600-012-N 

DKN-003-N 

DKN-400-004-N 

DKN-600-004-N 

OV-FEET-N 

VS4-2283-N 

DKN-400-903-N 

DKN-600-903-N 

DKN-400-009-N 

DKN-600-009-N 







Responsibility 
Please follow the instructions in this document when using this unit.  Yamato Scientific has no 
responsibility for the accidents or breakdown of device if it is used with a failure to comply. 
Never conduct what this document forbids.  Unexpected accidents or breakdown may result in. 

Note 
◆ The contents of this document may be changed in future without notice.
◆ Any books with missing pages or disorderly binding may be replaced.
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